[No. 59.] Joint Resolution for the Relief of Charles M. Blake.

June 27, 1866.

Be it resolved by the Senate and House of Representatives of the United States of America in Congress assembled, That there be paid to Charles M. Blake six month's salary as chaplain in the army, in full for Charles M. Blake six months salary as chaplain in the army, in full for Charles M. Blake. the pay of which he was deprived while waiting investigation into the charges preferred against him, at the close of which investigation he was restored to his position by the Secretary of War.

Payment to

See Post, p. 612.

APPROVED, June 27, 1866.

[No. 60.] Joint Resolution for the Relief of Elizabeth Woodward and George Chorpenning, June 29, 1866. of Pennsylvania.

Be it resolved by the Senate and House of Representatives of the United States of America in Congress assembled, That the sum of twenty-eight thousand one hundred and seventy-five dollars shall be paid by the Secre- Elizabeth Woodtary of the Treasury, out of any money not otherwise appropriated, in equal moieties to Elizabeth Woodward, widow of Absalom Woodward, and George Chorpenning, for destruction of property by Indians between Salt Lake and California prior to the first of July, eighteen hundred and fifty-two; the moiety paid to the said Elizabeth Woodward to be for the use of herself and her four children.

Payment to

SEC. 2. And be it further resolved, That the further sum of twenty-six Payment to thousand three hundred and seventy dollars shall be paid in the same ning. manner to George Chorpenning for property destroyed by Indians between Salt Lake and California prior to the first of April, eighteen hundred and fifty-six; and the amount thus paid shall be deducted from any Amounts to annuities now due or that may hereafter become due to the Indians inhabiting the said territory.

Amounts to be

APPROVED, June 29, 1866.

[No. 61.] Joint Resolution for the Relief of Ambrose L. Goodrich and Nathan Cornish, for carrying the United States Mail from Boise City to Idaho City, in the Territory of Idaho, and of Daniel Wellington and J. C. Dorsey, for Extra Services in carrying the

Be it resolved by the Senate and House of Representatives of the United States of America in Congress assembled, That the Postmaster-General be, and is hereby, authorized to audit and settle, as to him may Ambrose L. Goodrich and appear just and equitable, the demand of Ambrose L. Goodrich and Na- Nathan Cornish than Cornish for carrying the United States mail on route sixteen thou- to be audited sand and one, from Boise City to Idaho City, in the Territory of Idaho, and settled; from the fifth day of July, eighteen hundred and sixty-four, until the first day of July, eighteen hundred and sixty-five; Provided, That the amount to be allowed shall not exceed eight thousand dollars; and also to audit and settle in like manner the demand of Daniel Wellington and J. C. Dorales of Daniel Wellington and Daniel Welling sey, for extra services in carrying the United States mails on route number ton and J. C. fourteen thousand six hundred and two, between the towns of Carson City Dorsey. and Aurora, in the State of Nevada, from July first, eighteen hundred and sixty-two, to June thirtieth, eighteen hundred and sixty-five: Provided, That the amount to be allowed shall not exceed ten thousand dollars.

Demand of

Proviso.

Proviso.

APPROVED, June 29, 1866.

[No. 64.] Joint Resolution for the Relief of Joseph Parkins.

July 3, 1866.

Be it resolved by the Senate and House of Representatives of the United States of America in Congress assembled, That the proper accounting officer of the War Department be, and he is hereby, authorized and in-Joseph Parking structed to pay to Joseph Parkins, who has been and now is delivering claims under the stone for the construction of the arsenal at Rock Island, in the State contract.

Payment to